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OCPB-R0020 
March 19, 2021 

Via email and US Mail 
Jeanne Smith, Planning Board Secretary 
Borough of Oceanport Planning Board 
315 East Main Street 
Oceanport, NJ 07757 
 
RE: Preliminary and Final Major Site Plan – Engineering Review #2 
 Applicant: Oport Partners, LLC: Application No. PB2020-29               
 Building No. 1007; Intersection of Alexander Avenue and Murphy Drive 
 Oceanport, NJ Block 110.14, Lot 1  
  
Dear Ms. Smith: 
 
Our office has received the following information in support of the above referenced application 
for Preliminary and Final Major Site Plan, with bulk variance approval our latest comments are 
listed in bold:  
 

 Survey entitled “Boundary and Topographic Survey Map of Property Known as Parking 
& Commissary PX Parcel – Front Monmouth” prepared by John T. Luts, PLS, dated 
January 23, 2020, revised through July 22, 2020, consisting of one (1) sheet;  

 Site Plans entitled “Preliminary and Final Plat – Major Site Plan for Oport Partners, LLC 
Phase:1 Commissary Parking, Lot 1 in Block 110.14, Borough of Oceanport, Monmouth 
County, New Jersey” prepared by James A. Kennedy, PE, dated August 31,2020 and 
revised on February 15, 2021, consisting of eight (8) sheets; 

 Architectural Plans entitled “FT. Monmouth Commissary Core/Shell, 1007 Alexander 
Ave., Oceanport, NJ” prepared by Cybul Cybul Wilhelm Architects, AIA, dated August 
6, 2020, consisting six (6) sheets.  

 Traffic Impact Analysis Report prepared by John H. Rea, PE and Scott T. Kennel, of 
McDonough & Rea Associates, Inc. Traffic and Transportation Consulting, dated 
October 5, 2020, (Superseded) 

 Freehold Soil Conservation District Certification Letter, dated November 5, 2020; 
 Monmouth County Planning Board Approval Letter, dated November 9, 2020; 
 Oceanport Planning Board Land Use Development Application; 
 MCR Application Review, dated November 18, 2020; 
 Stormwater Management Compliance Statement, dated August 31, 2020; (Superseded) 
 Natural Resource Inventory, prepared by Phillips Preiss Grygiel LLC, dated May 2015. 
 Correspondence requesting waiver of Environmental Impact Statement, prepared by John 

A. Giunco, dated December 21, 2020 
 MCR Application Review – Preliminary Major Site Plan, Prepared by FMERA, dated 

December 21, 2020; 
 Flood Hazard Area Verification Approval, prepared by Keith P. Stampfel, PE, dated May 

12, 2020; 
 MCR Application Review – Preliminary Major Site Plan, Prepared by FMERA, 

dated March 1, 2021; 
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 Environmental Impact Statement, prepared by Giordano, Hallerand & Ciesla, P.C., 
dated March 10, 2021 

 Stormwater Management Compliance Statement, dated February 15, 2020; 
 1st Engineering Review Response letter, prepared by James Kennedy, PE, dated 

March 9, 2021.  
 Access, Utility, and Roadway Easement Agreement, dated October 8, 2021 
 Traffic Impact Analysis Report prepared by John H. Rea, PE and Scott T. Kennel, 

of McDonough & Rea Associates, Inc. Traffic and Transportation Consulting, dated 
January 21, 2021, revised on March 9, 2021;  
 

In accordance with the Board authorization, we have reviewed this application for Preliminary and 
Final Major Site Plan approval, with bulk variances and offer the following comments: 
 
1. Project Description 

The subject property is a 17.283-acre parcel located within District A of the Fort Monmouth 
Reuse and Redevelopment Plan. The property consists of the commissary, PX parcel, and 
parking parcel; Block 110.14, Lot 1. With this application, the Applicant is proposing the 
repurposing of the existing commissary building on the grounds of Fort Monmouth. The 
existing building contains approximately 53,700 SF and will be utilized for food 
distribution/processing/manufacturing and packaging. In addition, the Application proposes 
Phase 1 of the development property which consist of the restoration of an existing parking 
area to serve the existing commissary building, and to make improvements to water utilities 
as well as lighting and landscaping on the property. The property has frontage along 
Oceanport Way (also known as Murphy Drive) and Anson Avenue. 

The Reuse Plan as well as the Reuse Plan amendment #2 contemplate the renovation and reuse 
of the commissary as a retail and/or community center and the demolition of the PX-Complex. 

2. Planning & Zoning Compliance 

2.1 The subject property is located within District A. The commissary building must be 
adaptively reused. The following uses are permitted for the adaptive reuse of the 
commissary building: 

Craft Production facility 

Food Service -Related establishments 

Food service -Research and Development. 

Continuing comment. The Applicant should provide testimony regarding the use 
of the property and whether it will be open to the public to purchase crafts, foods, 
coffee, alcoholic beverages etc.  

2.2 The Applicant’s attorney had submitted a waiver request from checklist item §390-
10.B(9)(a) Environmental Impact Statement, dated December 21, 2020. The Applicant 
submitted the Natural Resource Inventory for the Former Fort Monmouth Properties, 
prepared by Phillips Preiss Grygiel, LLC dated May 15. The Applicant also notes that 
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the FMERA’s Environmental Staff Advisory Committee reviewed the project and the 
MCR review contains no environmental objections. Waiver of this Checklist item is 
required. Partially addressed. An Enviromental Impact Statement was submitted; 
We have comments on same see section 10.1 of this letter.  

2.3 The table below summarizes the bulk measures and zone requirements for the site: 

Table 1  Lot 1, Block 110.14 
Education / Mixed -Use Neighborhood 

Description Required/Permitted Existing Proposed 
Minimum Lot Area N/A 17.283 AC 17.283 AC 
Minimum Street Setback 20-30 FT 21.8 FT 21.8 FT 
Minimum Side Setback 15 FT 30.7 FT 30.7 FT 
Minimum Rear Setback 25 FT N/A N/A 
Maximum Building Height- 
(Adaptive Reuse) 

N/A 31.4 FT 31.4 FT 

Maximum Lot Coverage 
(Principal Building 

75% 83.0% 83.0% (V) 

Floor Area Ratio 0.3 0.181 0.181 
(EC) – Existing Condition, (V) – Variance Required 
Continuing comment. 

 

3. Bulk Variances 
 
Bulk Variance relief is required for the following: 

 
a. NJAC 19:31C-3.5(f) and the Reuse Plan Amendment #15 permits lot coverage up 

to 75% of the land area to be impervious, whereas the proposed development has 
83.0% impervious coverage. Therefore, a variance is required for excessive 
ground coverage. This is a proposed nonconformity to remain in phase I. However, 
per the Applicant’s agreement with FMERA (letter dated 12/21/20) the Applicant 
must rectify this variance in Phase II. The Applicant should testify regarding same. 
Continuing comment. 

 
The Municipal Land Use Law permits the granting of a hardship variance under either of 
two situations (C.40:55D-70c): 
 
Hardship c(1)- Physical Constraints- Hardship variances may be granted if the strict 
application of the ordinance would impose peculiar and exceptional practical difficulties 
to, or exceptional and undue hardship upon the developer based upon the existence of the 
following conditions: 

a) Exceptional narrowness, shallowness or shape of a specific piece of property; 
b) Exceptional topographic conditions or physical features uniquely affecting a 

specific piece of property of the structures lawfully existing thereon.  
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c) An extraordinary and exceptional situation uniquely affecting a specific piece of 
property of the structures lawfully existing thereon.  

Flexible “c” or c(2) – Benefits Outweighing Detriments- A variance may be granted 
where the purpose of the Municipal Land Use Law would be advanced by the proposed 
deviation and the benefits of the deviation would substantially outweigh any detriment.   

The Applicant shall provide testimony in support of the variances being requested.  

4. Design Waivers: 
 
The Oceanport Planning Board when acting upon site plan applications, shall have the power 
to grant exceptions from the requirements listed in NJAC19:31C-3.10 through 3.14 as may be 
reasonable and within the general purpose of this chapter of the Reuse Plan if: 
 

 The literal enforcement of one or more rules on this subchapter is impractical; or  
 The literal enforcement of one or more of the rules in this subchapter will exact undue 

hardship because of peculiar conditions pertaining to the land in question. 
 

4.1 According to NJAC19:31C-3.10(j)(3), The maximum height of freestanding lights shall 
not exceed the height of the principal building, or 18 feet, whichever is less. The 
Applicant is proposing freestanding light poles with a mounting height of 20 feet. A 
design waiver is requested by the Applicant. Continuing comment.  

 
4.2 Pursuant to NJAC19:31C-3.10(j)(4), the maximum illumination at the property line 

shall be 0.1 footcandle. Lighting levels exceed 1.6 FC along Alexander Avenue. 
Whereas, northern potions of the parking lot have lighting levels of 0.4 FC. A design 
waiver should be requested by the Applicant or comply with the standard. The 
Applicant should discuss the timing of the Phase II improvements when they propose 
to upgrade these lighting levels and whether the Phase I site will be operational and also 
clarify the hours of operation for workers. The Applicant’s professional has indicated 
that a design waiver is requested from and testimony will be provided. 

 
4.3 Pursuant to NJAC19:31C-3.10(j)(5), the minimum light intensity in a given area can be 

no less than 0.5. Whereas the northern portion of the parking lot has a lighting intensity 
of 0.4 FC. The Applicant should request a design waiver or comply with the standard. 
The Applicant’s professional has indicated that a design waiver is requested from 
and testimony will be provided. 

 
4.4 According to NJAC19:31C-3.10(d)(3); where natural foliage is not sufficient to provide 

year-round screening of any utility apparatus appearing above the surface of the ground, 
other than utility poles, the Applicant shall provide sufficient live screening to conceal 
such apparatus year-round. The Applicant is proposing an above ground heated 
enclosure for the proposed water service. A year-round screening buffer should be 
provided around the utility enclosure. A design waiver should be requested by the 
Applicant or comply with the required standard. The Applicant has revised the plans 
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to provide plantings around 3 of the 4 sides of the aboveground heater. 
Additionally, the plantings selected are compact inkberry holly, with a mature 
height of 2.5 ft. We recommend that a taller evergreen plant be selected that will 
screen the 6 ft tall above ground utility enclosure and also be screened from all 
visible sides.  

 
4.5 According to NJAC19:31C-3.15(c)(2)(i)(1); Surface parking areas should be set back 

from street-facing lot lines, as well as from interior or rear lot lines shared with adjacent 
uses, at least five feet if one double-loaded bay of parking is provided, or at least 10 feet 
if a deeper parking area is provided. Whereas, the proposed development provides 
parking with a 0-foot setback from the property line. A design waiver is requested by 
the Applicant. Continuing comment. 

 
4.6 According to NJAC19:31C-3.15(c)(2)(i)(2)(v); Walkways between parking bays: 

Where more than 50 spaces are provided in any surface parking area, or where any 
parking spaces are located more than 125 feet from the primary building entrance, 
pedestrian walkway(s) should be provided through the parking lot, running parallel to 
bays of parking. The walkways should have a minimum clear walking area of five feet 
wide and should be sited to provide convenient, direct, and safe pedestrian access to the 
building. Whereas, no pedestrian accessways are provided in the 236-stall parking lot. 
A design waiver should be requested by the Applicant or comply with the standard. The 
Applicant’s professional has indicated that a design waiver is requested and 
testimony will be provided for this item. 

 
4.7 From NJAC19:31C-3.15(c)(2)(i)(2); iv. For all non-residential buildings, a secure 

indoor bicycle storage room should be provided; Whereas, no bicycle racks have been 
provided in a secure indoor storage room. The FEMRA MCR review letter dated 
12/21/20 supports the granting of a design an exception to this standard, as long as the 
Applicant agrees to provided outdoor bicycle racks during the Phase II improvements, 
with a requirement of one 1 bicycle space for each 10-15 parking spaces provided. 
Addressed. The revised plans provide two (2) outdoor bike racks, that contain 
storage for eighteen (18) bicycles.  

 
5. Traffic 

 
5.1 The Applicant shall provide testimony for the proposed use and potential impacts. The 

Traffic Report states that the development in the Phase I build condition will do so at a 
level of service ‘B’ for both AM and PM peak period hours from Oceanport Way to 
County Route 537. The Applicant should clarify the level of service of the existing 
roadway in the no-build condition for review and comparison. Continuing comment. 
To be addressed by traffic engineer in testimony. 

 
5.2 It appears that concrete barriers are proposed in the Phase II parking area to restrict 

access during Phase I construction. However, there are two entrances to the Phase II 
parking area without concrete barriers proposed. The Applicant should address 
restricting full vehicular access to the existing parking lot. Addressed. The Applicant’s 
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updated plans show additional barriers have been placed to restrict access to the 
parking lot. 

 
5.3 Sight triangles should be shown at all intersections, of streets and driveways. Partially 

Addressed. The sight triangles should be revised to extend sight lines past the 
property lines. Also, the sight triangle at the intersection of Oceanport Way and 
the southerly entrance of the Phase I limit of work appears to be obstructed by 
existing trees. The Applicant should provide testimony regarding the sight triangle 
obstructions at this driveway intersection.  

 
5.4 The trip generation portion of the traffic report indicates that half the building (25,595 

SF) will be used as food service preparation and the remaining half (25,595 SF) will be 
used for general light industrial use. However, industrial uses are not permitted within 
District A. Clarification is requested regarding using light industrial versus using food 
service preparation for the proposed trip generation of the entire 53,700 SF commissary 
building. Continuing comment. Traffic Engineer will testify. 

 
5.5 The Phase I parking lot appears to encroach into Lot 5 and access also appears to be 

proposed through Lot 5. The Applicant has provided an easement that show some lots 
were consolidated, but does address the access. The Applicant should clarify the limits 
of the consolidation. Addressed. The Applicant’s updated plans show the lots have 
been consolidated. 

 
5.6 The Applicant should clarify if an easement covers the parking on lots 5 and 26 since it 

appears that the parking will act as one lot. Partially addressed. The Applicant has 
provided a copy of the Access, utility and roadway easement. However, it would 
appear that the easement does not include provisions to permit use of the portions 
of the parking lot on Lot 5, the applicant should clarify same as it permits access, 
utility, but not use of the parking lot. 

 
5.7 The Applicant or their professionals should provide testimony regarding the trip 

generation split for the proposed Commissary Phase I improvements. It would 
appear that 15% of the trips generated will be from Main street/Anson Avenue 
and 85% of the remaining trips From CR 537. As Main street/ Anson Avenue is 
the closest access point to the commissary building. The Applicant should clarify 
why more trips are not anticipated at this entrance. 

 
5.8 Clarification is requested regarding the traffic counts at the existing intersections 

adjacent to the site. It appears that traffic counts were conducted at only the 
Oceanport Way East/ CR 537, and Oceanport Way West/ CR 537 intersection. 
However, there are traffic volumes provided at the Anson avenue/ Main street 
intersection for both the future build 2025 and the no build 2025 Analysis. 
Clarification is requested on future traffic volumes that were calculated at the 
Anson avenue/Main street intersection without a baseline traffic count.  
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6. Pedestrian Circulation  
 

6.1 The Applicant should clarify the accessible path from the ADA parking spaces to the 
building. It appears there is only depressed curb along the loading area of the commissary 
building. The Applicant shall provide barrier free ADA access from the parking spaces 
to the building access. Partially addressed. The plans have been revised to show 
proposed crosswalks to the ADA accessible parking spaces. The grades should be 
provided to confirm the ADA access route meets the barrier free standards. 

 
6.2 During our field investigation of the subject property, a white, vinyl fence gate that 

separates the front of the building and the side loading area was left ajar. There is a 4 ft. 
drop-off on the opposite side of the fence. The plans should address this hazard. 
Addressed. A notation has been provided on the plan indicating that a lock will be 
provide on the existing gate.  
 

6.3 The Applicant should provide testimony regarding the anticipated pedestrian traffic to 
the site and proposed use. We recommend proposed sidewalk be provided along the 
Murphy Drive frontage and connect to the Fort Monmouth road network and Anson Drive 
to Main street. If this is proposed in Phase II then the Applicant should clarify the timing. 
Continuing comment. Testimony will be provided. 

 
6.4 Many of the pedestrian improvements are proposed to be deferred to Phase II. The 

Applicant should clarify timing of the Phase II improvements. Continuing comment. 
Testimony will to be provided. During this testimony the Applicant should discuss 
whether they are willing to enter into a Developers Agreement for the improvements 
within the boundaries of Phase I, that will occur in future Phases to mitigate any 
concerns with these improvements not occurring should Phase II and Phase III get 
delayed or not occur. 

 
6.5 The proposed aboveground heated enclosed water service appears to conflict with the 

existing sidewalk access, please address. Continuing comment. The Applicant revised 
the plan to show removal of concrete sidewalk; however, this will still impede 
pedestrian path along the sidewalk. We recommend that the aboveground heated 
enclosed water service is relocated or sidewalk be provided around it, so that it does 
not conflict with pedestrians using the walkway. 
 

6.6 The proposed bike rack location should be revised so that it does not conflict with 
the existing sidewalk and pedestrian access. 

 
7. Grading 

 
7.1 For the proposed ADA ramps a flat (2% maximum slope in all directions) 4’x 4’ clear 

turning space is required at the top of all ramps and parking stalls should be 2% as well. 
The Applicant shall provide grades at the tops of all ramps and for all ADA Parking 
spaces to confirm this can be achieved. Partially addressed. The Applicant provided 
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spot grades at the ADA ramp but none at the ADA parking spaces not ADA route. 
The Applicant should address this.  
 

7.2 Proposed grades should be provided at the proposed refuse enclosure. 
 

8. Lighting 
 
8.1 There is light spillage onto the adjacent lot in the northeast corner of the property Lot 5. 

This is the lot where access is proposed to the parking lot. Continuing comment. 
Testimony will be provided. 
 

8.2 There are no lighting levels for the auxiliary parking lot along the northern side of the 
commissary building. The Applicant shall clarify the use of the auxiliary parking to the 
north and confirm the lighting levels. Addressed. The Applicant added lights to the 
northern parking lot. 
 

8.3 There are no lighting levels provided in the loading area to the east of the commissary 
building. The Applicant shall clarify the use of the loading zone and provide existing 
lighting levels. Specifically, because loading typical occurs during off hours. 
Addressed. The Applicant added lights to loading area. 
 

9. Landscaping 
 
9.1 Upon completion of a site visit, it was observed that a number of trees that were 

proposed to remain have been removed. The plans should be updated to indicate trees 
that have been previously removed. Addressed. The updated survey has been 
incorporated into the revised site plans.  

 
9.2 Landscape plan should indicate, explicitly, the location where proposed trees are being 

planted. This should include a callout on the plans. Addressed. The landscape plans 
have been revised to indicate the proposed planting locations. 
 

9.3 We recommend that a planting buffer is provided around the proposed water heater 
enclosure. Partially Addressed. The plans have been revised to provide planting on 
three sides of proposed water heater location. However, we recommend that a 
taller evergreen shrub, than a compact inkberry be selected as a planting buffer to 
screen the water heater enclosure. 

 
10. Environmental 

 
10.1 As the proposed use is food service related the Applicant shall clarify if a Phase I 

environmental impact assessment was conducted for the existing Commissary building 
and parcel. Partially addressed. The Applicant provided documentation, however 
the Enviromental Impact Statement should be prepared by an Enviromental 
Scientist and they should review the need for a Phase I based on NJDEP GEOWEB 
findings abutting the site.  
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10.2 Regarding endangered and threatened species, there was an active osprey (Pandian 

haliaetus) found on a FMERA owned utility pole located at the intersection of Anson 
Avenue and Murphy Drive. The nest was dismantled by a qualified voltage electrician 
on October 28, 2020 under the authority granted by Depredation Control Permit No. 
DC2020052, which was issued by the NJDEP on March 24, 2020. The Applicant should 
testify regarding same. Addressed. The Applicant provided documentation.  
 

11. Stormwater Management 
 
 
11.1 The project as proposed will not result in one acre or more of soil disturbance or increase 

impervious surfaces by ¼ acre or more. Therefore, the development is not considered a 
major development under the stormwater management regulations N.J.A.C. 7:8. 
Addressed. 

 
11.2 The Applicant proposes to use the existing, FMERA owned stormwater collection 

system. The Applicant shall clarify if any existing stormwater components, pipe, inlets, 
and appurtenances were televised and are structurally deficient or need replacement. 
Specifically, any pipes located underneath the parking area. The Applicant’s 
professional’s have indicated that testimony will be provided on this item.  

 
11.3 The Applicant proposes to maintain the existing stormwater patterns and proposes no 

increases in runoff, as there is no site layout, grading or impervious coverage changes 
proposed during the Phase I improvements. Stormwater runoff generated on-site will 
continue to be directed to the existing drainage system, which discharges to Husky 
Brook. Informational. 

 
11.4 The site plan shows incomplete storm water system within project limits. We 

recommend that the plan is revised to show the full extent of the underground 
stormwater pipes, or the Applicant should testify regarding same. The Applicant’s 
professionals have indicated that testimony will be provided on this item.  
 

12. Sanitary Sewer & Water 
 

12.1 The Applicant should provide the location of the proposed water shut off gate valves 
and fire gate valves at the proposed connection to the water main on Anson Avenue. 
Addressed. The proposed water valve locations have been added to the Plans 

 
12.2 The Applicant should specify if the existing water service will be abandoned at the 

building or at the water main. It appears there are two (2) fire hydrants connected to the 
old water service lines. The Applicant should clarify if these hydrants are to remain. 
Addressed. The plans have been revised to provide notation on the adornment of 
the exiting water services and the removal of abandoned hydrants. 
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12.3 The Applicant should provide a utility easement with Lot 5 for the proposed water 
service connections. Addressed. A copy of the access, utility, and roadway easement 
has been provided for review. 

 
11.5 The Applicant should clarify the timing of the water service installation by others. The 

Applicant’s professionals have indicated that testimony will be provided on this 
item.  

 
13. General Comments 

The Applicant should be prepared to discuss the following issues with the Board: 
 
13.1 The Applicant defers paving the parking lot until Phase II. The lot is in disrepair and 

requires resurfacing. The Applicant should testify regarding the timing of the Phase II 
improvements. Continuing comment/Partially Addressed. The Applicant added 
pavement repair notes to plan and testimony will be provided. As stated in 
comment 6.4 we recommend that the Applicant enter into a Developers 
Agreement. 
 

13.2 The Applicant should provide curb and sidewalk construction details on the plan for 
review. Addressed. The plans have been revised to include details for curb and 
sidewalk. 
 

13.3 The Applicant should specify the limits of concrete curb and sidewalk 
removal/replacement on the plans. Continuing comment. Applicant should further 
specify portions of curb and sidewalk to be removed. Existing notation on plans is 
too broad in scope. 

 
13.4 The existing parking area, curb islands, and portions of concrete sidewalk were 

observed to be in poor condition. It is recommended that repairs are made to address 
the ADA compliancy including ADA stalls at 2% and the ADA accessible route to the 
building. Partially Addressed. The Applicant should provide clarification on slope 
of the ADA parking stalls. 
 

13.5 The Applicant shall indicate the location of the proposed refuse area and provide 
testimony regarding same. Addressed. The plans have been revised to provided a 
refuse enclosure along the easterly side of the building. 

 
13.6 The Applicant shall indicate the proposed location and provide testimony regarding the 

location of the refuse area for the Phase I improvements. Continuing comment. 
Testimony will be provided. 

 
13.7 The Applicant shall provide construction details for the asphalt pavement repair.    

Addressed. The plans have been revised to include pavement repair notes and 
details.  
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13.8 From NJAC19:31C-3.8(d), FMERA recommends the Applicant consider providing 
solar panels as a means of augmenting its project. The Applicant should discuss this 
recommendation with the Board. Continuing comment. Testimony to be provided 
by Applicant. 
 

13.9 The boundary between Lot 5 and adjacent Lot 26 should be clarified on the plans, so it 
can be determined if access or utility easements are required on lot 26. Addressed. The 
plans have been revised to show the darkened lot lines between Lot 5 and Lot 26. 

 
13.10 Based upon our recent site inspection it would appear that doors to several existing 

buildings in the Phase III area were left open and ajar. We recommend that all 
buildings for demolition are closed and secured. 

 
14. Outside Approvals 

14.1 This application may be subject to the following outside agency approvals: 
a) Freehold Soil Conservation District. Applicant provided certification letter, 

dated November 5, 2020; 
b) Monmouth County Planning Board. Applicant provided Site Plan Exemption 

Letter, dated November 9, 2020;   
c) Oceanport Fire Official; 
d) Oceanport Environmental Commission; 

 Continuing comment. 
 

All other outside agency approvals as may be required.  The Applicant shall address the 
Board regarding the status of all outside agency approvals for the project. In addition, 
copies of all outside agency approvals shall be forwarded to the Borough.  
 

The right is reserved to present additional comments pending the receipt of revised plans and/or 
the testimony of the Applicant before the Board. 

If you have any questions with regard to the above matter, please do not hesitate to call.  

Sincerely, 

 
Jaclyn J. Flor, PE, PP, CME 
Borough Special Projects Engineer 
 
cc:   John A. Guinco, Giordano, Halleran, and Ciesla, Applicant’s Attorney 
 James A. Kennedy, PE, Applicant’s Engineer 
 Denholtz Custom Homes, Applicant 


